

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JAN 19 2001
CLERK

Case No. 99-1964

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

TIMOTHY BOOTH

Petitioner

v.

C. O. CHURNER, *et al.*

Respondents

**BRIEF OF 50 STATES AND TERRITORIES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio

STEPHEN P. CARNEY*
Associate Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

TODD R. MARTI
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980

BILL PRYOR
Attorney General
State of Alabama

BRUCE M. BOTELHO
Attorney General
State of Alaska

JANET NAPOLITANO
Attorney General
State of Arizona

MARK PRYOR
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General
State of California

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General
State of Colorado

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General
State of Delaware

ROBERT R. RIGSBY
Attorney General
District of Columbia

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
State of Florida

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General
State of Georgia

JOHN F. TARANTINO
Attorney General
Territory of Guam

EARL I. ANZAI
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

ALAN LANCE
Attorney General
State of Idaho

JAMES E. RYAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

KAREN FREEMAN-WILSON
Attorney General
State of Indiana

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General
State of Kansas

ALBERT B. CHANDLER III
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Kentucky

RICHARD P. IEYOUNG
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General
State of Maine

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General
State of Maryland

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
Attorney General
State of Michigan

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

MIKE MOORE
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana

DON STENBERG
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA
Attorney General
State of Nevada

PHILIP T. MCLAUGHLIN
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire

JOHN J. FARMER, JR.
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General
State of New York

ROY COOPER
Attorney General
State of North Carolina

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The PLRA’s Plain Language Mandates Exhaustion of All Available Remedies, Regardless of the Remedy’s “Adequacy” or a Prisoner’s Subjective Preferences.....	6
A. Grievance Systems are “Available” to “Remedy” Deficient Prison Conditions Regardless of Whether They Satisfy The Grievant’s Personal Demands	7
B. Administrative Remedies Are “Available” to “Remedy” Disputes Far More Effectively Than Litigation.....	13
II. The Goals and Structure of the PLRA Show That Congress Did Not Intend To Expedite Damage Cases by Excusing Exhaustion.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Coit Independent Joint Venture v. FSLIC</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	4, 6
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	6, 16
<i>Prieser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	1
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	1
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	6
Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(a) and (b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 2169.22	15

Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-02	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-03	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-06	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-07	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-08	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-09	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-19	2
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-30	2
141 Cong. Rec. S7527 (daily ed., May 25, 1995)	18
141 Cong. Rec. S 14417-14418 (daily ed., Sept. 27, 1995)	17
141 Cong. Rec. S 14627 (daily ed., Sept. 27, 1995)	18
141 Cong. Rec. H14105 (daily ed., Dec. 6, 1995)	18
141 Cong. Rec. S 18296 (daily ed., Dec. 8, 1995)	18
Prison Litigation Reform Act, P.L. No. 104-134 ("PLRA")	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, P.L. 106-274	2
Miscellaneous	
S. Brakel, <i>Administrative Justice in the Penitentiary: A Report on Inmate Grievance Procedures</i> , 1982 Am. Bar Found. Res. J. 111, (1982)	10
A. Breed, <i>Instituting California's Ward Grievance Procedure: An Inside Perspective</i> 10 Loyola (L.A.) L.R. 113 (1976)	11

A. Champagne and K. Haas, <i>The Impact of Johnson v. Avery on Prison Administration</i> , 43 Tenn. L. Rev. 275 (1976)	15
G. Cole and J. Silbert, <i>Alternative Dispute- Resolution Mechanisms for Prisoner Grievances</i> , 9 Justice System Journal 306, (1984)	10, 14
G. Cole, R. Hanson, and J. Silbert, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution Mechanisms for Prisoner Grievances</i> (National Institution of Corrections, U.S. Dept. of Justice, 1984)	12, 13, 15
Criminal Justice Institute, Inc., <i>The Corrections Yearbook-1999</i> (1999)	1
Denenberg & Denenberg, <i>Prison Grievance Procedures</i> , Corrections Magazine, January/February 1975	<i>passim</i>
D. Dillingham and L. Singer, <i>Complaint Procedures in Prisons and Jails: An Examination of Recent Experiences</i> (National Institute of Corrections, U. S. Dept. of Justice, 1980)	13
R. Doumar, <i>Prisoner Cases: Feeding the Monster in the Judicial Closet</i> , 14 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 21 (1994)	14
<i>FY 2000 Annual Report of the Inmate Grievance Procedure</i> (Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction 2000)	2, 12, 13

<i>Grievance Mechanisms in State Correctional Institutions and Large City Jails</i> (General Accounting Office, June 17, 1977).....	2
<i>A Guide to Certification of Inmate Grievance Procedures Pursuant to the Civil Rights and Institutionalized Persons Act</i> (Federal Bureau of Prisons, U. S. Dept. of Justice, 1995).....	14
R. Hanson and H. Daley, <i>Challenging the Conditions of Prisons and Jails: A Report on Section 1983 Litigation</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, U. S. Dept. of Justice, 1995) 19.....	12, 14
<i>Inmate Grievance Program: Annual Report, 1999</i> (New York Dept. of Correctional Services, 1999)	12, 13, 14
<i>Inmate Grievance Program Semiannual Report January-June 2000</i> (New York Department of Correctional Services 2000).....	2, 11, 12
J. Hepburn and J. Loue, <i>Resolution of Inmate Grievances as an Alternative to the Courts</i> , 35 Arbitration L. J. 11, 12 (1980).....	15
<i>Managers Need Comprehensive Systems for Assessing Effectiveness and Operation of Inmate Grievance Systems</i> (General Accounting Office, October 17, 1977)	10, 11

V. McArthur, <i>Inmate Grievance Mechanisms: A Survey of 209 American Prisons</i> , 38 Fed. Probation 41, 44 (December 1974)	10
L. Mecham, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 1997 Report</i> (Administrative Office of the United States Courts 1998)	14
<i>Offender Grievance Program Annual Report 1998</i> (Washington Department of Corrections 1999)	2, 14
<i>Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration</i> , Hearing before the Judiciary Committee of the United States Senate, 104 th Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1995)	17
S. Russo, <i>State Prisoners and the Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies: Section 1983 Jurisdiction and the Availability of Adequate State Remedies</i> , 7 Seton Hall L. Rev. 366 (1976).....	3
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	passim
